10/25/2016

w-ptas-101/ptasweb/Printlmages:aspx?appname=Examine&reqid=13200253&folderid=1

900381048

10/11/2016

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM401581

d	The Following State of the Committee of	Compression on a see a second of the second	- INCARD CARRES ALL AND A	والتنشأ والجرافية ويرهج ومهد وسنستعج الدا
į,	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	المها المهام الما المرابع المستقل المهام معالم المستقل المهام المهام المهام المهام المهام المهام المهام المهام	- Commission of State (Visionia) Fig. (Newstern Co.) (1997)
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
إ	Dedoes Manufacturing LLC	For a data of front control of the c	10/05/2016 _	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Byline Bank	MAS
Street Address:		10/25/
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60601.	ľ
Entity Type:	Corporation::ILL:INOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1484027	CYCLONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

8883259511

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

212-912-2909

Email:

trademark@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name:

Maria A. Scungio

Address Line 1:

200 Vesey Street

Address Line 2:

Suite 2001

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10281-2101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria A. Scungio			
SIGNATURE:	/maria a. scungio/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2016			

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif

http://w-ptas-101/ptasweb/Printlmages.aspx?appname=Examine&reqid=13200253&folderid=1

2/3

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of October 5, 2016, by DEDOES MANUFACTURING LLC., a Delaware limited liability company), in favor of BYLINE BANK, an Illinois banking corporation, as the administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (the "Agent") under that certain Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Grantor and Dedoes Real Estate LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Dedoes RE"), as Borrowers, Dedoes Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Parent"), the Lenders party thereto, and the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have agreed to establish a revolving credit facility and to extend term loans to the Borrowers.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has executed and delivered to Agent that certain Security Agreement of even date herewith, among Grantor, Dedoes RE, Parent, Dedoes Exports Co., a Michigan corporation, and Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has agreed to enter into this Agreement in furtherance of the rights granted to the Lender under the Security Agreement.

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:
- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Except as otherwise expressly defined herein, all capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement and, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement. Any term used in the UCC and not defined in this Agreement, the Security Agreement, or the Credit Agreement shall have the meaning given to such term in the UCC.
- SECTION 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. As security for the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to the Agent (for the benefit of the Lenders) a continuing first priority security interest in and to and a lien on all of Grantor's right, title, and interest, whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired, in and to its Trademarks, including but not limited to the Trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Collateral"). Grantor hereby requests that the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Agreement with respect to the U.S. Trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005900 FRAME: 0291 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

Grantor:

DEDOES MANUFACTURING LLC

Frint Name: John C. Locentzen

Title: Chairman

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005900 FRAME: 0292 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

BYLINE BANK as ASSIN I

By: Print Name: Dan Delgadillo

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Trademark and Service Mark Registrations and Applications: I.

Grantor	Country	<u>Mark</u>	Application/ Registration No.	Application/ Registration Date
Dedoes	United States	CYCLONE	1484027	04/12/1988
Manufacturing				
LLC				

II.	\mathbf{T}	ra	de	N	am	es

None.

III. **Common Law Trademarks**

None.

Trademarks Not Currently in Use IV.

None.

V. **Trademark Licenses**

None.

AM 58785836.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005900 FRAME: 0294

RECORDED: 10/11/2016